

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 1356 OF 2025



Between:

Chattu Koteswaramma, W/o Anjaneyulu, Hindu, Housewife, aged about 67 years, R/o 3-29-8/1/IOC, Park Road, Krishna Nagar, Guntur.

...Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. Lakshmi Ganapathi Poultries, Rep by Its Managing Director Pacha Siva Shankara Rao, S/o Shankara Rao, Hindu, aged about 60 years, R/o 20-8-14, Sangadigunta, Guntur,
2. Chattu Anjaneyulu, S/o Guraviah, Hindu, Aged about 77 years, R/o 3-29-8/1/10 C Park road, Krishna nagar, Guntur. (Died)

...Respondents/Respondents.

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI P VIJAYA KIRAN

Counsel for the Respondent :----

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.N0.217 of 2012 on the file of Principal District Judge Guntur, Pending disposal of CRP No. 1356 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner made submissions with reference to the Order dated 22.07.2024 in O.S.No.217 of 2012 on the file of the Court of Principal District Judge, Guntur. However, the matter requires examination in the light of the decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Hariom Agarwal v. Prakash Chand Malviya (reported in 2007 LawSuit (SC) 1089). As it is stated that the suit is posted to 24.06.2025, there shall be interim stay as prayed for, for a period of four (4) weeks."

SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

lw
SECTION OFFICER

F

To,

1. The Managing Director, Lakshmi Ganapathi Poultries, Pacha Siva Shankara Rao, S/o Shankara Rao, Hindu, aged about 60 years, R/o 20-8- 14, Sangadigunta, Guntur, (By RPAD)
2. One CC to SRI. P VIJAYA KIRAN Advocate [OPUC] ✓
3. One spare copy

ksr

KSR
21.06.2025

HIGH COURT

NJS, J

DATED:20/06/2025

List this case on 04.07.2025

ORDER

CRP.No.1356 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

